


- 1 - 
 

 

MEMORANDUM TO COUNCIL 
 

 
To:  Mayor and City Council Members 
From:  Michelle Price, Administrative Coordinator 
Through: Erin Reinders, City Manager 
Date:  June 8, 2021 
Re: Resolution 2021-40 Authorizing the City Manager to extend the term of the 

Professional Services Agreement with Dianne Blumer of Blumer & Associates for 
an additional term 

 

 
SUMMARY: State lobbyist Dianne Blumer’s contract with the City expires on June 30, 2021. Ms. 
Blumer submitted a letter of interest to the City Manager, expressing her interest to renew her 
contract (copy attached). Also attached is Resolution 2021-40 authorizing the City Manager to 
extend the term of the Professional Services Agreement with Dianne Blumer of Blumer & 
Associates, along with the proposed contract extension. Staff recommends approval. 
 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION: Council adopted Resolution 2020-35 on June 9, 2020, 
authorizing the City Manager to enter into a Professional Services agreement contract for FY21 
in the amount of $71,000 plus reasonable expenses. Council budgeted $71,000 for state lobbyist 
fees for FY22. 
 
BACKGROUND: Dianne Blumer has been the City Council’s lobbyist for state affairs since FY19 
after Ray Gillespie’s retirement. The table below provides a history of compensation rates for 
Dianne Blumer from FY19 - present.  

YEAR FEES EXPENSES TOTAL 

FY19 $     71,000.00 $0.00 71,000.00 

FY20 $     71,000.00 1602.08  72,602.08 

FY21 $     71,000.00 $0 $71,000 

TOTAL $   213,000.00 1602.08 214,602.08 
 

DISCUSSION: Ms. Blumer’s letter states that she is interested in continuing her services for the 
next fiscal year. She has not requested an increase in her retainer. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: Council could renew the lobbying contract at the current level, recommend an 
increase to the base compensation rate or a cost of living increase, or not enter into a lobbying 
agreement.     

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: This expense is included in the FY22 budget for $71,000, plus 
reimbursement for reasonable expenses. 
 
LEGAL: None needed. 



- 2 - 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: If Council agrees to authorize the City Manager to sign a renewal 
contract with Dianne Blumer of Blumer & Associates, Council should approve and adopt 
Resolution 2021-40. 

PROPOSED MOTION: Move to adopt Resolution 2021-40. 

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS: I recommend Council approve this resolution.   

ATTACHMENTS:   

 Letter of interest from Dianne Blumer dated May 12, 2021 
 Proposed Modification of Professional Services Agreement 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



 
 

MODIFICATION OF  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
This modification is made to that certain agreement dated June 8, 2021, between the City of 

Unalaska (hereinafter designated as "City") and Blumer & Associates, hereinafter designated as 
"Consultant".  The Professional Services Agreement is modified as follows: 

1. The Agreement is extended for an additional term effective July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022.  

2. The total payment under this Agreement shall not exceed $71,000, plus reasonable expenses. 

3. Payment for services to Consultant shall be as follows:  

DATE AMOUNT 

July 1, 2019 $1775.00 

August 1, 2019 $1775.00 

September 1, 2019 $1775.00 

October 1, 2019 $1775.00 

November 1, 2019 $1775.00 

December 1, 2019 $1775.00 

January 1, 2020 $14,200.00 

February 1, 2020 $14,200.00 

March 1, 2020 $14,200.00 

April 1, 2020 $14,200.00 

May 1, 2020 $1775.00 

June 1, 2020 $1775.00 

TOTAL $71,000 

 
CITY OF UNALASKA    BLUMER & ASSOCIATES 
 
______________________________   ______________________________________ 
Erin Reinders, City Manager    Dianne Blumer 
 
STATE OF ALASKA     ) 
                                       ) ss. 
Third Judicial District       ) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before 
me this _____ day of June 2021 by ERIN 
REINDERS, City Manager for the City of Unalaska, 
a First Class Alaska Municipal Corporation, on 
behalf of the City of Unalaska. 
 
______________________________________  
Notary Public, State of Alaska 
Commission expires _____________________ 

STATE OF ALASKA     ) 
                                       ) ss. 
_______Judicial District  ) 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before 
me this _____ day of June 2021, by DIANNE 
BLUMER on behalf of BLUMER & ASSOCIATES. 
 
______________________________________  
Notary Public, State of Alaska 
Commission expires _____________________ 
 

 


